25 Chester Terrace (2016/2103/P & 2016/2745/L)
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.
C
y
c
l e
 H

screened from view. A Noise Impact Assessment submitted with the application
demonstrates that it would comply with Camden’s noise standards and is therefore
considered acceptable.
Site Description
The application site is occupied by a 4 storey with basement terraced property on the eastern side of Chester Terrace
overlooking Regents Park. The property is in use a single dwellinghouse and the surrounding area is characterised by
residential properties.
The building is Grade I listed and sits within the Regents Park Conservation Area. It was originally built by John Nash in
1925, but following extensive bomb damage in WWII, the original floor layouts of the whole terrace have been altered and
refurbished. The facades of the terrace are relatively intact in their original design.
Planning permission has been granted for roof terraces at a number of properties along the terrace (see history section
below).
Relevant History
There are no planning records for application site.
History of roof terraces on surrounding terrace
No.40 - 2016/1104/P & 2016/1226/L - Creation of a roof terrace and conversion of the garage into habitable space.
Internal layout alterations and external glazing alterations. Granted 31/05/2016
No.5 - 2015/0193/P & 2015/0645/L - Erection of a roof terrace with a rooflight and three cooling condenser units at roof
level, two cooling condenser units at lower ground floor level, new garage door and new railings to the rear of the property.
Granted 26/05/2015.
No.10 - 2014/7481/P & 2014/7510/L - Creation of roof terrace at roof level. Granted 23/02/2015
No.33 – 2014/6252/P & 2014/6783/L - Excavation of basement vaults with associated alterations, creation of roof terrace
with associated access glass roof and 2x skylights. Granted 31/03/2015.
No.35 - 2014/5799/P & 2014/6051/L - Proposed basement enlargement, and creation of a roof terrace in connection with
existing use as a dwelling house (Class C3). Granted 23/01/2015
No.2 – 2014/2353/P & 2014/2486/L - Erection of an inset roof terrace, glazed enclosed lower ground floor courtyard,
creation of plant room at lower ground floor level and alterations to fenestration. Granted 21/05/2014.
No.3 - 2013/8283/P & 2014/0240/L - Formation of inset roof area to accommodate plant equipment concealed behind
existing roof slopes, and replacement of rear windows & door at basement & ground floor levels with new doors. Granted
11/03/2014.
No.13 – 2013/5583/P & 2013/5664/L - Alteration to roof level including the lowering of the centre section to accommodate
a roof terrace, replacement of existing front dormer windows, replacement of louvre with window to front basement level,
replacement of existing rear window at ground floor level, new plant to front lightwell, and new boiler flues to rear elevation
at basement level to dwelling house (Class C3). Granted 24/03/2014.
No.8 – 2013/5005/P & 2013/5056/L - Internal and external alterations to dwelling house (Class C3) to include lowering the
floor level to existing vaults for the storage of mechanical plant, creation of a new roof terrace to the middle of the roof, and
replacement of existing glazing to the rear with double glazing. Granted 12/03/2014.
Relevant policies
National Planning Policy Framework 2012